

Pete Boothroyd By email

Reference: FOI-2013-353

27 November 2013

Dear Mr Boothroyd,

Your request was received on 6 November 2013 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

"I am making a request regarding the statistics for Engineering in the 2011/12 and 2012/13 cycle.

I request the statistics for:

- 1) The median and quartile ranges for the UMS average of the AS levels of those applying.
- 2) The median and quartile ranges for the UMS average of the AS levels of those accepted."

I attach the information requested. Your attention is drawn to the explanatory notes that preface the table. Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should write to Dr Kirsty Allen, Head of the Registrary's Office, quoting the reference above, at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, CB2 1TN or send an email marked for her attention to foi@admin.cam.ac.uk. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (http://www.ico.org.uk/).

The Old Schools Trinity Lane Cambridge, CB2 1TN



Yours sincerely,

James Knapton

Request	Data	Average Best 3 AS UMS (median/quartile) for Engineering (H100 & H810) in the 2012 and 2013 application cycles
	by	Mr Pete Boothroyd
	on	Wednesday, 06 November, 2013
Notes	Application Year	Figures are grouped by UCAS application year. For example, the 2012 application year ran from applications opening in September 2011 to Confirmation in August 2012.
	Applicant	The data includes only applicants attaining 3 or more A levels (excluding General Studies and Critical Thinking) and and whose highest expected qualification level on entry was AS/A Levels.
	UMS	UMS information is supplied as declared by applicants in their SAQ/COPA application.

		D4	-f 2	
Apply	Quartile	Best of 3 UMS Average of those:		
Year		Applying	Accepted	
	0	71.3	77.9	
	1	85.9	92.3	
2012	2 (Median)	90.1	94.9	
	3	93.6	96.4	
	4	100.0	100.0	
	0	64.5	80.2	
	1	85.2	93.2	
2013	2 (Median)	89.3	95.1	
	3	93.1	96.6	
	4	100.0	99.2	